
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Members 
 

Chair: Nick Gowrley 
Vice Chair: John Whitehead 

 
Gerard Brewster 
David Burn 
Julie Flatman 
Glen Horn 
 

Penny Otton 
Andrew Stringer 
David Whybrow 
Jill Wilshaw 
 

 

REVISED AGENDA  
 

 Page(s) 
1   Apologies for absence  

 
 

2   To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest 
by Councillors  
 

 

3   MCa/17/49  - Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 
February 2018  
 

1 - 14 

4   To receive notification of petitions in accordance with the Council's 
Petition Scheme  
 

 

5   Questions by Councillors  
 

 

6   Matters referred by the Overview and Scrutiny or Joint Audit and 
Standards Committee  
 

 

7   MCa/17/50 - Forthcoming Decisions List  
 
Please note the most up to date version can be found via the website: 
 
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/the-council/forthcoming-decisions-list/ 

 

15 - 18 

 
 

 
MID SUFFOLK CABINET 
 

 
PLACE 

 
Britten room - Endeavour House, 8 
Russell Road, Ipswich 
 

 
DATE 
 

 
Monday, 5 March 2018  
at 2.30 pm 
 

  

Public Document Pack

http://www.babergh.gov.uk/the-council/forthcoming-decisions-list/


8   MCa/17/51 - Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) - Expenditure 
Framework  
 

19 - 52 

9   MCa/17/52 - Financial Monitoring 2017/18 - Quarter 3  
 

53 - 82 

10   MCa/17/53 - Public Realm Transformation Project  
 

83 - 92 

11   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS)  
 
To consider whether, pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public should be excluded from the meeting for 
the business specified below on the grounds that if the public were present 
during these items, it is likely that there would be the disclosure to them of 
exempt information as indicated against each item. The authors of the 
reports proposed to be considered in Part II of the Agenda are satisfied that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information. 

 

 

12   MCa/17/54 - Increase in provision of Temporary Accommodation 
units  
 

93 - 142 

13   MCa/17/55 - BMS Invest - Performance, Risk and Governance Update  
 

143 - 160 

14   MCa/17/56 - Local Tourism Strategy Review  
 

161 - 186 

15   Mca/17/57 - Appointment of Non-Executive Director  
 
This is an urgent decision 
 
The decision is urgent and cannot reasonably be deferred because previous 
delegation did not allow for additional capacity to be appointed to the Board, 
necessary at the initial stages.  After the Cabinet meeting, if the decision is 
made, under paragraph 17 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules within 
Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution the decision will be exempt from call-in on 
the grounds of urgency. 
 
This decision will be taken in private as it contains exempt information by virtue 
of which the Council are likely to exclude the public during the discussion of the 
agenda item to which the reports relates.  The description of the exempt 
information under Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) is as follows: - 
 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information) 

 

187 - 194 

 
Note - the next meeting will be held on Monday 9 April 2018 at 2:30pm in the Britten 
Room, Endeavour House. 



 
Introduction to Public Meetings 

 
Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Governance Officer, Sophie Moy on:  01449 
724682 or Email: sophie.moy@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 

 Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 

 Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 

 Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 
 

 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 

 

 
 

mailto:sophie.moy@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the MID SUFFOLK CABINET held in the King Edmund 
Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 5 February 2018 at 
2:30pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Nick Gowrley – Chair 

John Whitehead – Vice Chair 
 
Councillors: Gerard Brewster David Burn 
 Julie Flatman Glen Horn 
 Penny Otton Andrew Stringer 
 Jill Wilshaw David Whybrow 
   
In attendance: 
 
Councillor Rachel Eburne 
Councillor Diana Kearsley 
Councillor Sarah Mansel 
Councillor John Matthissen 
Councillor Suzie Morley 
 
Assistant Director – Planning for Growth (TB) 
Corporate Manager – Open for Business (LC) 
Corporate Manager – Finance (ME) 
Assistant Director – Communities and Public Realm (JF) 
Corporate Business Co-ordinator (SM – notes) 
Interim Strategic Director (KN) 
Infrastructure Officer (NP) 
Corporate Manager – Asset Manager (JP) 
Corporate Manager – Democratic Services (JR) 
Assistant Director – Finance (KS) 
Strategic Director (JS) 
Professional Lead – Key Sites and Infrastructure Manager (CT) 
 

 

73   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 Apologies had been received from Councillor Barker. 
 

74   TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 
INTEREST BY COUNCILLORS  

 
74.1 
 
 
 
74.2 
 

 
Councillor Kearsley declared a non- pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 12 
“MCa/17/45 - Wingfield Barns Community Interest Company (WBCIC) Update 
Report” as Chairman to WBCIC. 
 
Councillor Brewster and Councillor Gowrley declared non-pecuniary interests in 
Agenda Item 13 “MCa/17/46 - Regal Theatre Stowmarket Improvement Project” as 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
 
74.3 
 
 
 
74.4 

Stowmarket Town Councillors. 
 
Councillor Horn declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 17 “Local Tourism 
Strategy Review” as the Chair and a Trustee of the Museum of East Anglian Life. 
 
Councillor Stringer declared non-pecuniary interests in Agenda Item 14, Wingfield 
Barns Community Interest Company (WBCIC) update report and Agenda Item 18 
“Strategic Acquisition of Property” as a Director of the John Peel Centre who dealt 
with arts and administration. 
   

75   MCA/17/38 - CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 
JANUARY 2018  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record subject to within paragraph 72.2 the words “it was agreed amendments” be 
removed. 
 

76   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

77   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

77.1 
 
77.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The following questions were received: 
 
Councillor John Matthissen to Councillor Glen Horn  
 
“What is our Service Level Agreement for the IT service provided by Suffolk 
County Council, and what has the performance been over the years 2015/16, 
2016/17, and since the move to Ipswich.” 
 
Response from Councillor Morley as the Lead Member 
 
“We are working closely with the SCC IT service to review the partnership and 
accompanying performance measures.  The performance measures have not been 
reviewed recently, and due to a number of changes within SCC IT, both in terms of 
their processes, lev
[...]
et is administered by 
Property Services. 

 
(7) That further work is carried out to explore, the potential for a new cost effective 

and efficient heating system for the site and consideration of the lease to 
enable subletting of some of the parts of the site by the WBCIC. 

 
Reason for Decisions:  
To ensure that Members approve the grant funding to the WBCIC 
 

85   MCA/17/46 - REGAL THEATRE STOWMARKET IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 
(PART 1)  
 

85.1 
 
 
85.2 
 
 
 
 
85.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Whitehead, the Cabinet Member for Finance, introduced report 
MCa/17/46 and moved the recommendation with amendments as follows: 
 
Within recommendation 2.2 the words “(as per paragraphs 3.2, 4.2 and 4.3)” be 
included and an additional recommendation of 2.4 be added “To establish with 
Stowmarket Town Council an integrated project team to ensure project delivery.”  
This was seconded by Councillor Whybrow. 
 
Members considered that this would bring both economic, social and community 
benefits if this project commenced and thought it was good to see a document which 
funded something tangible which would change the town for the better.   
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
(1) That Option 3 (as per paragraph 8.6 of the report), the funding of up to £2.56m, 

(Loan and Grant) from the Transformation Fund, to support the redevelopment 
of the Regal Theatre and the regeneration of Stowmarket Town Centre be 
approved. 
 

(2) That the Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the Monitoring Officer and the 
Cabinet Member for Finance, negotiates and enters into a legal agreement 
between Mid Suffolk District Council and Stowmarket Town Council for a £1m 
loan and £1.56m capital grant (as per paragraphs 3.2, 4.2 and 4.3) be 
authorised. 

 
(3) That funding of up to £15000 from the Transformation Fund, for the 

remodelling of Ipswich Road car park (referred to in paragraphs 10.6 and 10.7 
of the report) which will result in a reduction of, no more than, 10% of the total 
number of parking spaces available be approved. 

 
(4) To establish with Stowmarket Town Council an integrated project team to 

ensure project delivery. 
 

Page 11



 

 

Reason for Decisions:  
The recommendations to support the redevelopment and financial sustainability of 
the Regal Theatre, the regeneration of Stowmarket Town Centre and provides wider 
social and economic benefits to Stowmarket and the surrounding areas. 
 

86   MCA/17/48 - STRATEGIC ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY - PART 1  
  

87   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS)  
 

 By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public should be excluded from the meeting for the business specified below on the 
grounds that if the public were present during these items, it was likely there would 
be the disclosure to them of exempt information as indicated against each item.  The 
authors of the reports proposed to be considered in Part II of the agenda were 
satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

88   MCA/17/46 - REGAL THEATRE STOWMARKET IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 
(PART 2)  
 

 By a unanimous vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

(1)  The recommendation as set out in the report MCa/17/46 – Part 2 be 
approved subject to minor amendments 

89   MCA/17/47 - LOCAL TOURISM STRATEGY REVIEW  
 

 Members agreed that this item be deferred until the next Cabinet meeting on the 5 
March 2018 due to wider implications which had arisen and further options to be 
explored. 
 

90   MCA/17/48 - STRATEGIC ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY - PART 2  
 
By a unanimous vote. 
 

 It was RESOLVED:- 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report MCa/17/48 be approved, subject to a 
minor amendment, and that the decision was taken on the grounds of urgency and 
as such cannot reasonably be deferred as the property will be auctioned before the 
next scheduled Cabinet meeting and the cost was likely to exceed the key decision 
threshold. Under paragraph 17 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules within 
Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution THIS DECISION IS EXEMPT FROM CALL-IN 
ON THE GROUNDS OF URGENCY. 

Page 12



 

 

 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 4:50pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chair (date) 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



M
C

a
/1

7
/5

0
 

Forthcoming Decisions list (KEY, EXEMPT AND OTHER EXECUTIVE DECISIONS) 

March to August 2018 (Published 20 February 2018) 

Unique 
Ref No: 

Decision 
Maker & 
Decision 

Date 

Subject Summary 

Contacts: 
Key 

Decision? 
Confidential? Cabinet 

Member(s)/MSR 
Officer(s) 

CAB08 
Cabinet 

5/8 March 
2018 

Local Tourism 
Strategy Review 

To approve the Local 
Tourism Strategy 
Review 

John Ward 
Gerard Brewster 

Lee Carvell  
01449 724685 

lee.carvell@baberghmid
suffolk.gov.uk 

 

Yes 

This report will be heard in private as 
per Paragraph 3,4, 6 of Part I of 

Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as it contains 
information relating to the financial or 

business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Council) with 

regards to detailed financial 
information to enable negotiated 

acquisitions 

 

CAB13 
Cabinet 

5/8 March 
2018 

BMS Invest – 
Consolidated 
Performance, Risk and 
Governance Report 

To approve the BMS 
Invest – Consolidated 
Performance and Risk 
Report 

Nick Gowrley 
John Ward 

Lou Rawsthorne 
01449 724772 

Louise.rawsthorne@baber
ghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

Yes 

This report will be heard in private as 
per Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 

12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as it contains information 

relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person 

(including the Council) with regards to 
detailed financial information to 
enable negotiated acquisitions 

CAB15 
Cabinet 5/8 
March 2018 

Quarter Three 
Budgetary Control 

To appr
[...]
pproach 
has been adopted to reviewing income and expenditure budget variances in 
the first half of the year. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the potential or likely variations in relation to the General Fund, Housing 
Revenue Account and Capital Programme compared to the Budget be noted. 

2.2 That, subject to any further budget variations that arise during the rest of the 
financial year, the following net transfers of £1,158k be noted: 

a) The balance of the General Fund surplus of £938k referred to in section 11.7 of 
the report be transferred to the Business Rates Equalisation reserve to support 
the 2017/18 deficit on the Business Rates Collection Fund which will materialise 
in 2018/19. 

b) Transfer of £78k, being the favourable variance for Planning legal costs to the 
earmarked reserve, referred to in section 11.8 of this report. 

c) Transfer of £175k, being the £75k favourable variance for Homelessness and the 
additional £100k contribution to the earmarked homelessness reserve, referred to 
in section 11.8 of this report. 

2.3 The transfer of £100k from HRA Strategic Priorities Reserve to the “Big20” 
earmarked reserve, referred to in section 11.22 of this report. 

Reason for Decisions: To ensure that Members were kept informed of the current 
budgetary position for both the General Fund and HRA. 

 
3  Financial Implications  

3.1  These are detailed in the report.  

4  Legal Implications 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



4.1 There are no specific legal implications. 

5 Risk Management 

5.1  This report is closely linked with risk numbers 5e and 5f of the Council’s 
Significant Risk Register – If we do not understand our financial position and 
respond in a timely way, then we will be unable to deliver the entirety of the 
Joint Strategic Plan or the ambition of the HRA 30 year business plan. Other 
key risks are set out below: 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

If the forecast 
savings and 
efficiencies are not 
delivered 
[...]
,588       4,583       4,907      5,014      

Total income 1,961,585- 1,210,685- 1,392,288- 1,460,874- 750,900   569,297   500,711   

8199 BMBS trading A/C Total 224,618   531,393    449,184   415,606   378,882   296,673   263,095   

Mid Suffolk BMBS Scenario Results  for revised Forecast 2017/18

Page 82



1 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
From:   Cabinet Member, 
             Cllr David Burn 

Report Number: MCa/17/53 

To: Cabinet Date of meeting: 5th March 2018 

 
REPORT TITLE 
 
Public Realm Transformation Project 
  

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To set out the Council’s principles for future Public Realm provision in Mid 

Suffolk. 

1.2 To outline the findings of the Public Realm Review and endorse a 
programme of priorities for public realm services for 2018/19, in response to 
that review. 

1.3 To agree Member involvement in the further development of public realm 
provision as part of the future Environment Strategy. 

 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To note the findings of the Public Realm Review, including the overall conclusions 
that standards of street cleansing and grounds maintenance are generally good and 
that the in-house service in Mid Suffolk represents value for money. 
 

2.2 To agree the priority actions for 2018/19, set out at paragraphs 13.1 – 13.4 of this 
report, to take forward public realm provision within Mid Suffolk. 
 

2.3 To agree the principles for future Public Realm provision in Mid Suffolk, outlined at 
paragraph 12 of this report. 

 
2.4 To agree to establish the following four cross-party Member Advisory Task and 

Finish Groups to: 
 
(i) Develop standards and performance measures for public realm services; 
(ii) Establish a policy for the adoption of open spaces and other public realm 

assets;  
(iii) Review and extend the policy on trees; and 
(iv) Develop a policy on public toilets. 

  
2.5 To utilise the public realm principles and public realm policies in the development of 

both the emerging Environment Strategy and the emerging Communities Strategy. 
 

REASON FOR DECISIONS: To set out the Council’s principles and plans for the 
future development of public realm services.  

 
 

Page 83

Agenda Item 10



2 

3. Financial Implications  
 

3.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. If proposals from 
the Member Advisory Task and Finish Groups give rise to new financial implications, 
these will be costed and presented to Cabinet alongside the Groups’ 
recommendations.  
 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 There are none associated with this report. Any legal implications arising from the 
work of the Member Advisory Task and Finish Groups will be reported to Cabinet 
alongside the proposals from these Groups. 

5. Risk Management 
 

5.1 The key risks are set out in the table below. There are no risks in the Corporate 
Significant Risk Register directly associated with this report.  

5.1 GENERAL FUND 5.2  5.3   

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

Lack of accurate and 

comprehensive data, to 

enable the completion of a 

robust business case, to 

determine the future 

delivery options for public 

realm services.  

5.4 2  
5.5 (Unlikely) 

5.6 3 
(Bad/Serious) 

Ensure the appropriate 
systems and staff 
resources are in place 
to collect, monitor and 
manage key service 
data.  

Insufficient resource to 

deliver the outcomes of the 

policy work on trees, public 

toilets and the adoption of 

open space and other 

public realm assets. 

5.7 2  
5.8 (Unlikely) 

5.9 3 
(Bad/Serious) 

Resource implications of 
any proposals arising 
from the policy 
development work will 
be identified and 
reported to Cabinet 
alongside the 
recommendations. 

Health and safety 

standards are unable to be 

met. 

5.10 2  
5.11 (Unlikely) 

5.12 4  
5.13 (Disaster) 

Risk assessments and 
staff training were 
updated in February 
2018. Ongoing reviews 
and action will be 
undertaken by the 
service area 
management team. 
[...]
more than a year. 
 

12. Proposed Principles for Future Public Realm Service Provision 

12.1 A number of principles for the provision of Public Realm services have been 
developed and these have been informed by the findings of the Public Realm 
Review and feedback from the Public Realm Member Advisory Working Group. 
These are: 

• A clean, green public realm environment, underpinned by a clear set of 
measurable standards; 

• A holistic approach to the public realm; 

• Efficiency and value for money in service delivery without compromising 
standards; 

• Co-ordination and, where relevant, integration between both internal (public 
realm team; countryside team) and external public realm (Suffolk County 
Council; Id Verde) and waste services (Serco) to maximise efficiency & 
effectiveness;  

• Increased partnerships with community volunteers, parish and town 
councils and businesses in the management and delivery of public realm 
services; 

• An environmentally friendly approach to the public realm in line with the 
emerging Environment Strategy and the Suffolk aspiration to be the 
greenest county; 

• A public realm that supports the promotion of the health and well-being of 
communities; 

• Effective, user friendly processes for residents to report public realm issues 
in line with the refreshed Public Access Strategy; 

• Future ‘vehicles’ to deliver public realm and broader waste services will be 
based on a comprehensive business case and sound evidence base; 

• Member and community engagement embedded in the development of 
public realm services; and 

• Aspirations and plans for the public realm will be integrated into the new 
Environment Strategy and the new Communities Strategy that will both be 
developed and agreed in 2018/19. 

  

Page 89



8 

13. Key Actions 

13.1 To address the findings of the Public Realm Review a comprehensive action plan 
has been developed and the main actions are summarised below.  

Actions already underway 

13.2 
[...]
 have been collected and analysed. 

• Carry out soft market testing. 

• Develop a business case for future delivery of public realm services for both 
Babergh and Mid Suffolk post November 2021. 

Page 90



9 

• Further strategic development of the Public Realm will be integrated into the 
new Environment Strategy and new Communities Strategy (strategies 
adopted during this period but work ongoing from now). 
 

14. Member involvement in the Public Realm Element of the Environment 
Strategy  

14.1 To provide greater opportunities for Members to be involved in the transformation 
of the service, the following actions are proposed. 

• Introduce Officer/Member ‘Town Walks’ to review our public realm assets, 
beginning in June 2018. 

• Establish the following four cross-party Member Advisory Task and Finish 
Groups to: 
(i) Develop standards and performance measures for public realm 

services; 
(ii) Establish a policy for the adoption of open spaces and other public 

realm assets;  
(iii) Review and extend the policy on trees; and 
(iv) Develop a policy on public toilets. 

• Ask scrutiny Committee to carry out pre-cabinet scrutiny on the business 
case for the future approach for delivering public realm services. 

15. Background Documents 

Public Realm Review by White Young Green (WYG) – December 2017 

 
Authorship: 
 
Kathy Nixon  
Strategic Director 
TEL: 01449-724964 
kathy.nixon@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 
Jonathan Free  
Assistant Director - Communities and 
Public Realm 
TEL: 01449 724859 
jonathan.free@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk   
 
 
  
  
  

 

 

  

  

  
 

Page 91

mailto:kathy.nixon@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:jonathan.free@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1
[...]
irtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4, 6a, 6b of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 187

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 191

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MCa/17/49  - Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2018
	7 MCa/17/50 - Forthcoming Decisions List
	8 MCa/17/51 - Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) - Expenditure Framework
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	9 MCa/17/52 - Financial Monitoring 2017/18 - Quarter 3
	10 MCa/17/53 - Public Realm Transformation Project
	12 MCa/17/54 - Increase in provision of Temporary Accommodation units
	Business Case
	Appendix C
	Appendix D Part 1
	Appendix D Part 2
	Appendix D Part 3
	Appendix E

	13 MCa/17/55 - BMS Invest - Performance, Risk and Governance Update
	BMS Invest Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	14 MCa/17/56 - Local Tourism Strategy Review
	Appendix

	15 Mca/17/57 - Appointment of Non-Executive Director
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the MID SUFFOLK CABINET held in the Britten room - 
Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 5 March 2018 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Nick Gowrley – Chairman 
 
Councillors: Gerard Brewster David Burn 
 Julie Flatman Glen Horn 
 Penny Otton Andrew Stringer 
 John Whitehead David Whybrow 
 Jill Wilshaw  
 
In attendance: 
 
  
 
 
 
91   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 There were none. 

 
92   TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 

INTEREST BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 Councillor Brewster, Councillor Horn, Councillor Whitehead and Councillor Whybrow 
declared non-pecuniary interests in Agenda Items 13 and 15, “MCa/17/55 – BMS 
Invest – Performance, Risk and Governance Update” and “MCa/17/57 – 
Appointment of Non-Executive Director” as Board Members. 
 
Councillor Horn declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 14, “MCa/17/56 – 
Local Tourism Strategy Review” as a Trustee of the Museum of East Anglian Life. 
 

93   MCA/17/49  - CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 
FEBRUARY 2018  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

94   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

95   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 There were none. 



Mid Suffolk Cabinet Monday, 5 March 2018 

 

 
96   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT 

AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 

 No matters had been referred by either the Overview and Scrutiny or Joint Audit and 
Standards Committees. 
 

97   MCA/17/50 - FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 

 The Forthcoming Decisions List was noted and the following comments made: 
 

 That the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) draft revised 
consultation, of which responses were due by 10 May 2018, was included to 
ensure as many members as possible could respond. 

 It was questioned as to whether the HQ Site regeneration proposal be 
brought to Cabinet first and then onto Council.  However, it was discussed 
and agreed it would go to Full Council for debate and then onto Cabinet for 
the final decision. 

 Why CAB21, End of Year Risk Progress, was scheduled ahead of the budget 
as it should feed into the budget setting.  However, it was agreed it made 
sense to review the risks beforehand. 

 
98   MCA/17/51 - COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) - EXPENDITURE 

FRAMEWORK  
 

 Councillor Whybrow, the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Planning, introduced 
report MCa/17/51 and moved the recommendation, which included an additional 
point.  This was seconded by Councillor Flatman. 
 
Councillor Whybrow gave thanks to both the Members and Officers involved. 
 
A Member had concerns and felt it was not a professional document which would 
not stand up in court due to the lack of accountability.  The Member was also 
unhappy about how public speaking would not be allowed. 
 
Cabinet noted the template would be clear and robust and would be part of an 
ongoing review.  They were therefore comfortable with supporting the 
recommendation, however, the final report did further information on the financial 
cap by having a full explanation with limitations. 
 
By 9 votes to 1 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
1.1 That the potential or likely variations in relation to the General Fund, Housing 

Revenue Account and Capital Programme compared to the Budget be noted. 

1.2 That, subject to any further budget variations that arise during the rest of the 

financial year, the following net transfers of £1,158k be noted: 



Mid Suffolk Cabinet Monday, 5 March 2018 

 

(a) The balance of the General Fund surplus of £938k referred to in 
section 11.7 of the report be transferred to the Business Rates 
Equalisation reserve to support the 2017/18 deficit on the Business 
Rates Collection Fund which will materialise in 2018/19. 

(b) Transfer of £78k, being the favourable variance for Planning legal 
costs to the earmarked reserve, referred to in section 11.8 of this 
report. 

(c) Transfer of £175k, being the £75k favourable variance for 
Homelessness and the additional £100k contribution to the 
earmarked homelessness reserve, referred to in section 11.8 of this 
report. 

1.3 That the causes of the variations between Quarter 2 and Quarter 3 within the 
HRA Strategic Priorities Reserve be investigated by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

Reason for Decisions:  
To ensure that Members were kept informed of the current budgetary position for 
both the General Fund and HRA. 
 

99   MCA/17/52 - FINANCIAL MONITORING 2017/18 - QUARTER 3  
 

 Councillor Whitehead, the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance, 
introduced report MCa/17/52 and moved the recommendation which was seconded 
by Councillor Horn. 
 
Additional information on the HRA fund was tabled during the meeting.  Due to the 
amended figures being a considerable sum Members did not feel they could vote on 
this part of the paper and as such moved and seconded an amendment and 
requested the HRA fund go to Overview and Scrutiny in order for them to investigate 
the cause of the variation. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
1.1 That the potential or likely variations in relation to the General Fund, Housing 

Revenue Account and Capital Programme compared to the Budget be noted. 

1.2 That, subject to any further budget variations that arise during the rest of the 

financial year, the following net transfers of £1,158k be noted: 

(a) The balance of the General Fund surplus of £938k referred to in 
section 11.7 of the report be transferred to the Business Rates 
Equalisation reserve to support the 2017/18 deficit on the Business 
Rates Collection Fund which will materialise in 2018/19. 

(b) Transfer of £78k, being the favourable variance for Planning legal 
costs to the earmarked reserve, referred to in section 11.8 of this 
report. 

(c) Transfer of £175k, being the £75k favourable variance for 
Homelessness and the additional £100k contribution to the 



Mid Suffolk Cabinet Monday, 5 March 2018 

 

earmarked homelessness reserve, referred to in section 11.8 of this 
report. 

1.4 That the causes of the variations between Quarter 2 and Quarter 3 within the 
HRA Strategic Priorities Reserve be investigated by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

Reason for Decisions:  
To ensure that Members were kept informed of the current budgetary position for 
both the General Fund and HRA. 
 

100   MCA/17/53 - PUBLIC REALM TRANSFORMATION PROJECT  
 

 Councillor Burn, the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Environment, introduced 
report MCa/17/53 and moved the recommendation, with an amendment, which was 
seconded by Councillor Otton. 
 
Members agreed just having one group of members for a Task and Finish Panel was 
sensible. 
 
By a unanimous vote.  
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

1.1 That the findings of the Public Realm Review be noted, including the 
overall conclusions that standards of street cleansing and grounds 
maintenance are generally good and that the in-house service in Mid 
Suffolk represents value for money. 

1.5 To agree the priority actions for 2018/19, set out at paragraphs 13.1 – 
13.4 of report MCa/17/53, to take forward public realm provision within 
Mid Suffolk. 

1.6 To agree the principles for future Public Realm provision in Mid Suffolk, 
outlined at paragraph 12 of this report. 

1.7 To agree to establish a Member Advisory Task and Finish Group to: 

(a)Develop standards and performance measures for public realm 
services; 

(b) Establish a policy for the adoption of open spaces and other public 
realm assets; 

(c)Review and extend the policy on trees; and 

(d) Develop a policy on public toilets. 

1.8 To utilise the public realm principles and public realm policies in the 
development of both the emerging Environment Strategy and the 
emerging Communities Strategy. 

Reason for Decisions: 



Mid Suffolk Cabinet Monday, 5 March 2018 

 

To set out the Council’s principles and plans for the future development of public 
realm services. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
The alternative option was to not agree the principles and plans for the future 
development of public realm services. 
 
Any Declarations of Interest declared: None 
 
Any Dispensation Granted: Yes 
 

101   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS)  
 

 By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public should be excluded from the meeting for the business specified below on the 
grounds that if the public were present during these items, it was likely there would 
be the disclosure to them of exempt information as indicated against each item.  The 
authors of the reports proposed to be considered in Part II of the agenda were 
satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

102   MCA/17/54 - INCREASE IN PROVISION OF TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION 
UNITS  
 

 By a unanimous vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
1.1 The recommendation as set out in the report MCa/17/54 be approved. 
 

103   MCA/17/55 - BMS INVEST - PERFORMANCE, RISK AND GOVERNANCE 
UPDATE  
 

 By 8 votes to 2. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

1.1 The recommendation as set out in report MCa/17/55 be noted.  
 
 

104   MCA/17/56 - LOCAL TOURISM STRATEGY REVIEW  
 

 Members made some amendments to the recommendation. 
 
By 9 votes to 1 
 



Mid Suffolk Cabinet Monday, 5 March 2018 

 

It was RESOLVED:- 
 

1.1 That the recommendations set out in report MCa/17/56 be approved with 
a minor amendment. 

 
105   MCA/17/57 - APPOINTMENT OF NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  

 
 By a unanimous vote. 

 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report MCa/17/57 be approved, and that the 
decision was taken on the grounds of urgency and as such cannot reasonably be 
deferred because previous delegation did not allow for additional capacity to be 
appointed to the Board, necessary at the initial stages. Under paragraph 17 of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules within Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution 
THIS DECISION IS EXEMPT FROM CALL-IN ON THE GROUNDS OF URGENCY. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at Time Not Specified. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 
 


